to pay fees and expenses related to the Acquisition. Until we use the net proceeds as described above, we intend to invest the net proceeds in highly liquid
instruments, such as commercial paper, time deposits, and other money market instruments, which have original maturities of three months or less.

If the Acquisition has not been consummated on or prior to June 30, 2015 or if, prior to such date, the Merger Agreement is terminated, we will be
required to redeem all of the Notes in each series at a redemption price equal to 101% of the principal amount of each series of Notes, plus accrued and
unpaid interest, if any, to, but not including, the redemption date. See “Description of the Notes—Special Mandatory Redemption.”

S-14

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and total capitalization as of September 30, 2014 (1) on an actual basis and (2) as adjusted
to give effect to the sale of each series of Notes and the temporary use of the proceeds from this offering as described under “Use of Proceeds”.

This table should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and the related notes as filed in our Annual Report on Form 10-K
for our fiscal year ended December 31, 2013 and our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2014.

   September 30, 2014
   Actual   As Adjusted(1)
   (in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 575.7   $ 3,444.1

Current Debt:
Zero-coupon convertible subordinated notes   $ 95.6   $ 95.6
Current portion of Capital Leases   2.0   2.0

Long-Term Debt:
Five year $1,000.0 senior unsecured revolving credit facility(2)   $ —   $ —
5 5⁄8% senior notes due 2015   250.0   250.0
3 1⁄8% senior notes due 2016   325.0   325.0
2 1⁄5% senior notes due 2017   500.0   500.0
2 1⁄2% senior notes due 2018   400.0   400.0
4 5⁄8% senior notes due 2020   617.0   617.0
3 3⁄4% senior notes due 2022   500.0   500.0
4% senior notes due 2023   300.0   300.0
2020 Notes offered hereby   —   500.0
2022 Notes offered hereby   —   500.0
2025 Notes offered hereby   —   1,000.0
2045 Notes offered hereby   —   900.0
Capital Leases   25.1   25.1

Total debt   $3,014.7   $ 5,914.7
Total shareholders’ equity   $2,770.8   $ 2,770.8

Total capitalization   $5,785.5   $ 8,685.5

(1) As adjusted to reflect the offering of the Notes and the temporary application of the proceeds therefrom as described under “Use of Proceeds.” In

addition, following the closing of the Acquisition, Covance will have outstanding an aggregate of $250 million of Covance senior notes, consisting of
$15 million of 3.25% senior notes due 2018, $50 million of 3.90% senior notes due 2020, $90 million of 4.50% senior notes due 2023 and $95 million
of 4.65% senior notes due 2025, which we are required to offer to repurchase at par plus accrued interest after the closing of the Acquisition.